
The bills with committee substitute attached contained in the
foregoing reports were referred to the Committee on Infra-
structure and Security under the original reference.

The Committee on Commerce and Tourism recommends a committee
substitute for the following: SB 526

The Committee on Environment and Natural Resources recommends
a committee substitute for the following: SB 314

The Committee on Health Policy recommends a committee substitute
for the following: SB 182

The Committee on Infrastructure and Security recommends a com-
mittee substitute for the following: SB 76

The bills with committee substitute attached contained in the
foregoing reports were referred to the Committee on Innova-
tion, Industry, and Technology under the original reference.

The Committee on Children, Families, and Elder Affairs recommends
a committee substitute for the following: SB 452

The Committee on Criminal Justice recommends committee sub-
stitutes for the following: SB 96; SB 160; SB 204; SB 210; SB 408

The Committee on Infrastructure and Security recommends a com-
mittee substitute for the following: SB 234

The bills with committee substitute attached contained in the
foregoing reports were referred to the Committee on Judiciary
under the original reference.

The Committee on Commerce and Tourism recommends a committee
substitute for the following: SB 220

The Committee on Health Policy recommends a committee substitute
for the following: CS for SB 322

The Committee on Innovation, Industry, and Technology recommends
a committee substitute for the following: CS for SB 182

The Committee on Judiciary recommends committee substitutes for
the following: SB 124; SB 262; SM 804

The bills with committee substitute attached contained in the
foregoing reports were referred to the Committee on Rules
under the original reference.

The Committee on Rules recommends committee substitutes for the
following: CS for CS for SB 182; SB 7006

The bills with committee substitute attached were placed on
the Calendar.

REPORTS OF SUBCOMMITTEES

The Appropriations Subcommittee on Health and Human Services
recommends the following pass: CS for SB 104; SB 184

The Appropriations Subcommittee on Transportation, Tourism, and
Economic Development recommends the following pass: SB 178; SB 414

The bills contained in the foregoing reports were referred to
the Committee on Appropriations under the original reference.

The Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and
General Government recommends a committee substitute for the fol-
lowing: CS for SB 92

The Appropriations Subcommittee on Health and Human Services
recommends a committee substitute for the following: CS for SB 188

The bills with committee substitute attached contained in the
foregoing reports were referred to the Committee on Appro-
priations under the original reference.

MESSAGES FROM THE GOVERNOR AND
OTHER EXECUTIVE COMMUNICATIONS

EXECUTIVE BUSINESS

The following Executive Orders were filed with the Secretary:

SUSPENSION REPORTS

EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 17-273
(Executive Order of Suspension)

WHEREAS, Kirk Reams is currently serving as the Clerk of Court of
Jefferson County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, an investigation by the Florida Department of Law En-
forcement (“FDLE”) has revealed Kirk Reams improperly used his of-
ficial position to gain access to a government facility after business
hours in February 2013 for the purpose of engaging in inappropriate
conduct with a paramour therein; and

WHEREAS, the FDLE investigation further revealed Kirk Reams
misappropriated the resources of his public office between January 2013
and February 2014 by providing the paramour with unauthorized ac-
cess to, and personal use of, a government laptop computer purchased
and owned by the Jefferson County Commission; and

WHEREAS, Article IV, Section 7, Florida Constitution, provides that
the Governor may suspend from office any county officer for mal-
feasance, misfeasance, neglect of duty, drunkenness, incompetence,
permanent inability to perform official duties, or commission of a felony;
and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the residents of Jefferson
County, and the citizens of the State of Florida, that Kirk Reams be
immediately suspended from the public office he now holds, upon the
grounds set forth in this Executive Order.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, RICK SCOTT, Governor of Florida, pursuant
to Article IV, Section 7, Florida Constitution, Florida Statues, find as
follows:

A. Kirk Reams is, and at all times material hereto, was serving as
the Clerk of Court of Jefferson County, Florida.

B. The office of Clerk of Court of Jefferson County, Florida, is
within the purview of the suspension powers of the Governor,
pursuant to Article IV, Section 7, of the Florida Constitution.

C. An investigation by the Florida Department of Law Enforce-
ment revealed Kirk Reams committed malfeasance and/or
misfeasance in the abuse of his position of public trust through
the improper acts described above, as evidenced by the Affi-
davit in Support of Arrest Warrant attached hereto, which is
incorporated as if fully set forth in this Executive Order.

D. Kirk Reams has been arrested and charged with one count of
Petit Theft ($100 or more), a first-degree misdemeanor in
violation of section 812.014(2)(e), Florida Statutes, as evi-
denced by the Warrant attached hereto, which is incorporated
as if fully set forth in this Executive Order.

BEING FULLY ADVISED in the premises, and in accordance with
the Constitution and the laws of the State of Florida, this Executive
Order is issued, effective immediately:

Section 1. Kirk Reams is suspended from the public office that he now
holds, to wit: Clerk of Court of Jefferson County, Florida.
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Section 2. Kirk Reams is prohibited from performing any official act,
duty, or function of public office; from receiving any pay or allowance;
and from being entitled to any of the emoluments or privileges of public
office during the period of this suspension, which period shall be from
today, until a further Executive Order is issued, or as otherwise pro-
vided by law.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto
set my hand and have caused the Great Seal of
the State of Florida to be affixed at Tallahassee,
this 18th day of October, 2017.

Rick Scott
GOVERNOR

ATTEST:
Ken Detzner
SECRETARY OF STATE

EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 18-341

WHEREAS, on October 18, 2017, I issued Executive Order 17-273
suspending Kirk Reams from the Office of Clerk of the Court for Jef-
ferson County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, Article IV, section 7, Florida Constitution provides that a
suspended officer may be reinstated by the Governor at any time prior
to removal;

NOW THEREFORE, I, RICK SCOTT, Governor of Florida, pursuant
to section Article IV, Section 7(a), Florida Constitution, issue this Ex-
ecutive Order:

Section 1. Effective December 1,2018, Kirk Reams is reinstated to the
public office that he held at the time of the above-mentioned suspension,
to-wit Clerk of the Court for Jefferson County, Florida.

Section 2. Effective December 1, 2018, Executive Order 17-273 is re-
voked and the suspension of Kirk Reams is terminated.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto
set my hand and seal of the State of Florida to be
affixed at Tallahassee this 30th day of No-
vember, 2018.

Rick Scott
GOVERNOR

ATTEST:
Ken Detzner
SECRETARY OF STATE

[This matter having been resolved was closed.]

EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 18-121
(Executive Order of Suspension)

WHEREAS, Nicholas William Nicholson (Nicholson) is currently
serving as County Commissioner for District One of the Hernando
Board of County Commissioners in Hernando County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, on April 19, 2018, Nicholson was arrested based on an
arrest warrant alleging that he committed the following offenses: two
counts of purchasing the services of any person engaged in prostitution
and one count of owning, maintaining, or operating any place, structure,
building, or conveyance for the purpose of lewdness, assignation, or
prostitution; and

WHEREAS, on April 26, 2018, Nicholson was charged by information
with two counts of purchasing the services of any person engaged in
prostitution and one count of owning, maintaining, or operating any
place, structure, building, or conveyance for the purpose of lewdness,
assignation, or prostitution; and

WHEREAS, Article IV, Section 7, Florida Constitution, provides that
the Governor may suspend from office any county officer for mal-

feasance, misfeasance, neglect of duty, drunkenness, incompetence,
permanent inability to perform official duties, or commission of a felony;
and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the residents of Hernando
County, and the citizens of the State of Florida, that Nicholson be im-
mediately suspended from the public office he now holds, upon the
grounds set forth in this executive order.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, RICK SCOTT, Governor of Florida, pursuant
to Article IV, Section 7, Florida Constitution, Florida Statues, find as
follows:

A. Nicholas William Nicholson is, and at all times material
hereto was, serving as County Commissioner in and for Her-
nando County, Florida.

B. The office of County Commissioner for Hernando County,
Florida, is within the purview of the suspension powers of the
Governor, pursuant to Article IV, Section 7, of the Florida
Constitution.

C. On April 26, 2018, Nicholson was charged by information with
two counts of purchasing the services of any person engaged in
prostitution and one count of owning, maintaining, or oper-
ating any place, structure, building, or conveyance for the
purpose of lewdness, assignation, or prostitution in violation of
section 796.07, Florida Statutes,

D. Nicholson has committed malfeasance through the improper
acts described above, as evidenced by the attached Informa-
tion, which is incorporated as if fully stated in this Executive
Order, necessitating his suspension from office.

BEING FULLY ADVISED in the premises, and in accordance with
the Constitution and the laws of the State of Florida, this Executive
Order is issued, effective immediately:

Section 1. Nicholas William Nicholson is suspended from the public
office that he now holds, to wit: County Commissioner, Hernando
County, Florida.

Section 2. Nicholas William Nicholson is prohibited from performing
any official act, duty, or function of public office; from receiving any pay
or allowance; and from being entitled to any of the emoluments or pri-
vileges of public office during the period of this suspension, which period
shall be from today, until a further Executive Order is issued, or as
otherwise provided by law.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto
set my hand and have caused the Great Seal of
the State of Florida to be affixed at Tallahassee,
this 26th day of April, 2018.

Rick Scott
GOVERNOR

ATTEST:
Ken Detzner
SECRETARY OF STATE

[Referred to the Committee on Rules]

The Florida Senate February 21, 2019
Office of the Secretary
404 S. Monroe Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1100

In Re: EO Number 18-121

Dear Secretary Brown,

I understand that my previous letter did not make clear my inten-
tions. I am resigning my office immediately.

Very Truly Yours,
Nicholas W. Nicholson
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MEMORANDUM

To: Debbie Brown, Secretary
From: Bill Galvano, President
Subject: Executive Order of Suspension Number 18-121
Date: March 4, 2019

On February 4, 2019, I referred Executive Order Number 18-121 re-
garding the suspension of Nicholas W. Nicholson from the office of
County Commissioner for District One of the Hernando County Board of
County Commissioners to the Senate Committee on Rules.

The Senate has received a letter of resignation from Nicholas W.
Nicholson, dated February 21, 2019, in which he has resigned from
office as County Commissioner for District One of the Hernando County
Board of County Commissioners.

Based on the resignation, the referral to the Senate Committee on
Rules is withdrawn. There being no further action required by the
Senate on this suspension, the matter is closed.

EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 18-203

WHEREAS, Nichole Cummings (Cummings) is presently serving as a
member of the Putnam County School Board; and

WHEREAS, on June 29, 2018, Cummings was charged by Informa-
tion with Grand Theft, a third-degree felony in violation of section
812.014, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, Article IV, Section 7, Florida Constitution, provides that
the Governor may suspend from office any county officer for mal-
feasance, misfeasance, neglect of duty, drunkenness, incompetence,
permanent inability to perform official duties, or commission of a felony;
and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the residents of Putnam
County, and the citizens of the State of Florida, that Cummings be
immediately suspended from the public office, which she now holds,
upon the grounds set forth in this executive order.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, RICK SCOTT, Governor of Florida, pursuant
to Article IV, Section 7, Florida Constitution, find as follows:

A. Nichole Cummings is, and at all times material hereto was, a
School Board Member for Putnam County, Florida.

B. The office of School Board Member for Putnam County, Flor-
ida, is within the purview of the suspension powers of the
Governor, pursuant to Article IV, Section 7, Florida Con-
stitution.

C. On June 29, 2018, Cummings was charged by Information
with Grand Theft, a third-degree felony in violation of section
812.014, Florida Statutes, as evidenced by the attached In-
formation filed in the Seventh Judicial Circuit of Florida,
which is incorporated as if fully set forth in this Executive
Order.

BEING FULLY ADVISED in the premises, and in accordance with
the Constitution and the Laws of the State of Florida, this Executive
Order is issued, effective immediately:

Section 1. Nichole Cummings is suspended from the public office
which she now holds, to wit: School Board Member for Putnam County,
Florida.

Section 2. Nichole Cummings is prohibited from performing any of-
ficial act, duty, or function of public office; from receiving any pay or
allowance; and from being entitled to any of the emoluments or privi-
leges of public office during the period of this suspension, which period
shall be from today, until further Executive Order is issued, or as
otherwise provided by law.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto
set my hand and have caused the Great Seal of
the State of Florida to be affixed at The Capitol,
Tallahassee, Florida, this 13th day of July, 2018.

Rick Scott
GOVERNOR

ATTEST:
Ken Detzner
SECRETARY OF STATE

[Nichole Cummings’ term having expired prior to Senate action,
this matter was closed.]

EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 18-342
(Executive Order of Suspension)

WHEREAS, Brenda Snipes is presently serving as the Supervisor of
Elections for Broward County, Florida, having been reelected by the
voters of Broward County in 2016 for a four-year term; and

WHEREAS, on November 6, 2018, Florida voters cast ballots in the
2018 General Election; and

WHEREAS, in the hours and days following the 2018 General Elec-
tion, Supervisor Snipes demonstrated repeatedly that she was unable to
accurately respond to basic requests from candidates, news media, and
the general public regarding the number of ballots that had been cast,
the number of ballots that had been counted, and the number of ballots
remaining to be canvassed; and that Supervisor Snipes was unwilling to
permit the inspection of public records containing this information; and

WHEREAS, a judge of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit held that
Supervisor Snipes had improperly failed to produce public records
containing information that the court found “should be a matter of re-
cord at this time and immediately available,” in violation of Florida law;
and

WHEREAS, Supervisor Snipes improperly permitted her staff to open
unverified provisional and vote-by-mail ballots that had not been can-
vassed by the county canvassing board, in violation of Florida law; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor Snipes failed to ensure that ballots accepted
and rejected by the county canvassing board were appropriately seg-
regated, thereby permitting the commingling of more than 200 valid
and invalid ballots in a manner that precluded subsequent actions to
ensure that only valid ballots were counted, in violation of Florida law;
and

WHEREAS, based on the results of the First Unofficial Returns,
Florida′s Secretary of State ordered a statewide recount of the votes cast
with respect to the offices of United States Senator, Governor, and
Commissioner of Agriculture; and

WHEREAS, the statutory deadline for each county to file the Second
Unofficial Returns reflecting the results of the recount was 3 p.m. on
Thursday, November 15, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Broward County Canvassing Board completed its
recount and announced the results of the recount and the Second Un-
official Returns for Broward County before the statutory deadline; and

WHEREAS, after the results of the recount were known, Supervisor
Snipes failed to file the Second Unofficial Returns for Broward County
to the Department of State until after the statutory deadline, in viola-
tion of Florida law; and

WHEREAS, following the recount, Supervisor Snipes reported that
more than 2,000 ballots cast in Broward County had been lost, mis-
placed, or misfiled between November 6 and November 15, but that the
missing ballots were allegedly somewhere “in the building,” and has
subsequently provided no explanation for the unexplained dis-
appearance of thousands of ballots; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor Snipes has a history of violating the election
laws of this state; and
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WHEREAS, in the 2016 Primary Election, Supervisor Snipes posted
the results of early voting and some vote-by-mail ballots thirty minutes
before the polls closed at 7 p.m., in violation of Florida law; and

WHEREAS, in the 2016 General Election, Supervisor Snipes mailed
vote-by-mail ballots to voters that omitted a constitutional amendment,
in violation of Florida law; and

WHEREAS, in the 2016 General Election, Supervisor Snipes au-
thorized the opening of vote-by-mail ballots before they had been can-
vassed by the county canvassing board, in violation of Florida law; and

WHEREAS, a judge of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit has concluded
that in 2017 Supervisor Snipes improperly authorized the destruction of
ballots cast in the 2016 Primary Election, in violation of state and
federal law; and

WHEREAS, on November 18, 2018, Brenda Snipes submitted a letter
requesting the acceptance of her resignation from her office as Super-
visor of Elections for Broward County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, the requested effective date of the resignation was Jan-
uary 4, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the duties of a Supervisor of Elections continue
throughout her entire term of office; and

WHEREAS, Supervisors of Elections must carry out their duties in a
manner consistent with state and federal law to preserve public con-
fidence in the integrity of the elections process and the competence of
elections officials; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor Snipes has repeatedly failed in her duties as
Broward County Supervisor of Elections; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor Snipes has contravened her oath of office as
set forth in Article II, section 5, of the Florida Constitution, to
“...faithfully perform the duties” of Supervisor of Elections of Broward
County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, due to her demonstrated misfeasance, incompetence, and
neglect of duty, Supervisor Snipes can no longer demonstrate the
qualifications necessary to meet her duties in office; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the residents of Broward
County, and the citizens of the State of Florida, that Supervisor Snipes
be immediately suspended from the public office, which she now holds;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, RICK SCOTT, Governor of Florida, pursuant
to the Constitution and the laws of the State of Florida, do hereby find,
determine, and for the purposes of Article IV, section 7, of the Florida
Constitution, allege as follows:

A. Brenda Snipes is, and at all times material was, the Super-
visor of Elections for Broward County, Florida.

B. The office of Supervisor of Elections is within the purview of
the suspension powers of the Governor, pursuant to Article IV,
section 7, of the Florida Constitution.

C. The actions and omissions of Brenda Snipes referenced above
constitute misfeasance, incompetence, neglect of duty–or all of
these–for the purposes of Article IV, section 7, of the Florida
Constitution.

D. If, after execution of this suspension, additional facts are dis-
covered that illustrate further misfeasance, incompetence, or
neglect of duty–or other constitutional grounds for suspension
of Supervisor Snipes–this Executive Order may be amended to
allege those additional facts.

BEING FULLY ADVISED in the premises, and in accordance with
the Constitution and the laws of the State of Florida, this Executive
Order is issued, effective immediately:

Section 1. Brenda Snipes is hereby suspended from the public office
that she now holds, to wit: Supervisor of Elections for Broward County,
Florida.

Section 2. Brenda Snipes is hereby prohibited from performing any
official act, duty, or function of public office; from receiving any pay or
allowance; and from being entitled to any of the emoluments or privi-

leges of public office during the period of this suspension, which period
shall be from the effective date hereof, until a further executive order is
issued, or as otherwise provided by law.

Section 3. As of the signing of this executive order, the Florida De-
partment of Law Enforcement, assisted by other law enforcement
agencies as necessary, is requested to: (i) assist in the immediate
transition of Brenda Snipes from the Broward County Supervisor of
Elections Office, with access only to retrieve her personal belongings;
(ii) ensure that no files, papers, documents, notes, records, computers,
or removable storage media are removed from the Broward County
Supervisor of Elections Office by Brenda Snipes or any of her staff; and
(iii) allow Florida Department of State employees immediate access to
all files within the Broward County Supervisor of Elections Office for
review, analysis, and copying for any and all purposes.

Section 4. I hereby appoint Peter Antonacci as the Supervisor of
Elections for Broward County, Florida, effective immediately.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto
set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the
State of Florida to be affixed, at Tallahassee, this
30th day of November, 2018.

Rick Scott
GOVERNOR

ATTEST:
Ken Detzner
SECRETARY OF STATE

EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 19-18

WHEREAS on November 19, 2018, Dr. Brenda Snipes submitted her
letter of resignation from the office of Supervisor of Elections for Bro-
ward County, Florida, effective January 4, 2019; and

WHEREAS, on November 30, 2018, Governor Rick Scott issued Ex-
ecutive Order 18-342 suspending Dr. Brenda Snipes from the office of
Supervisor of Elections for Broward County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, the State is litigating the matter of Dr. Brenda Snipes v.
Rick Scott; and

WHEREAS, the State bears costs in litigating this matter and will
likely incur significant costs in the future; and

WHEREAS, in the interest of protecting the best interests of Florida
taxpayers; and

WHEREAS, our efforts should be focused on ensuring that future
elections are conducted with transparency and in accordance with law;

NOW THEREFORE, I, RON DESANTIS, Governor of Florida, pur-
suant to section Article IV, Section 7(a), Florida Constitution, issue this
Executive Order:

Section 1. I hereby acknowledge the resignation of Dr. Brenda Snipes,
effective January 4, 2019, terminating her duties.

Section 2. Effective January 18, 2019, Executive Order 18-342 is su-
perseded by this Executive Order.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto
set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the
State of Florida to be affixed, at Tallahassee, this
18th day of January, 2019.

Ron DeSantis
GOVERNOR

ATTEST:
Michael Ertel
SECRETARY OF STATE

[This matter having been resolved was closed.]
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EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 19-13
(Executive Order of Suspension)

WHEREAS, Article IV, Section 7 of the Florida Constitution provides
in relevant part that, “the Governor may suspend from office ... any
county officer for ... neglect of duty ... [or] incompetence”; and

WHEREAS, Mary Beth Jackson is presently serving as the Super-
intendent of Schools for Okaloosa County, Florida, having been re-
elected by the voters of Okaloosa County in 2016 for a four-year term;
and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Florida Statute § 1001.32, the school district
superintendent is responsible for the “administration and management
of the schools and for the supervision of instruction in the district”; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Florida Statute § 1001.33, the school district
superintendent serves as the executive officer of all public schools
within the school district; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Florida Statute § 1001.42, the district school
board, under the executive direction of the superintendent shall ex-
ercise power and perform the following duties: (1) recruiting and hiring
personnel; (2) training, promoting, suspending and dismissing person-
nel; and (3) adopting policies for ethical conduct of personnel and school
administrators; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Florida Statute § 1001.42(6), the school
district superintendent is required to “report to law enforcement mis-
conduct by instructional personnel or school administrators that would
result in disqualification from educator certification or employment”;
and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Florida Statute § 1001.49, the school district
superintendent shall exercise the following powers: general oversight
over the entire school district and recommend policies, rules and
minimum standards; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Florida Statute § 1001.51, the school district
superintendent shall exercise the following powers and perform the
following duties: recommend the organization and operation of the
schools to provide adequate educational opportunities for all children in
the district; be responsible for directing the work of personnel of the
school district; prepare all reports required by law or the rules of the
State Board of Education; visit schools within the district to observe
management and instruction to provide suggestions for improvement;
and recommend procedures for implementing and maintaining a system
of school improvement; and

WHEREAS, on January 9, 2018, Commissioner of Education, Richard
Corcoran wrote a letter addressed to me in my official capacity as
Governor of the State of Florida presenting two Okaloosa County Grand
Jury Reports, dated February 20, 2018 and June 13, 2018; and

WHEREAS, based on the contents of the two Okaloosa County Grand
Jury Reports, Commissioner Corcoran provided the following in his
January 9, 2018, letter: “Based on the Grand Jury’s findings, which are
within the appropriate scope of grand jury review, the investigation of
this matter conducted by my General Counsel’s Office, and the grave
and serious nature of these failures, I strongly recommend you exercise
your authority under Article IV, Section 7(a) of the Florida Constitution
and immediately suspend Superintendent Mary Beth Jackson from of-
fice.”; and

WHEREAS, according to the abovementioned reports during the
2015-2016 school year in Okaloosa County, there were numerous alle-
gations and complaints made against Marlynn Stillions, a teacher at
Kenwood Elementary School, involving inappropriate physical conduct
with special needs students, including that Ms. Stillions kicked, tripped
and grabbed students, withheld food and sprayed students with vinegar
solution as punishment; and

WHEREAS, personnel in charge of reviewing complaints and human
resources for Okaloosa County School District confirmed the allegations
but failed to take any disciplinary action against Ms. Stillions and failed

report Ms. Stillions to the Department of Children and Families, as
required by Florida law; and

WHEREAS, personnel in charge of reviewing the allegations and
complaints made against Ms. Stillions failed to report the conduct to the
Office of Professional Practices of the Department of Education; and

WHEREAS, personnel within the Okaloosa County School District
failed to report the allegations to the parents of the child involved in the
investigation; and

WHEREAS, a subsequent investigation conducted by Okaloosa
County Sheriff’s Office and the State Attorney’s Office led to Ms. Stil-
lions being charged with four counts of child abuse; and

WHEREAS, a subsequent investigation conducted by Okaloosa
County Sheriff’s Office and the State Attorney’s Office led to three other
Okaloosa County School District employees being charged with failure
to report suspected child abuse; and

WHEREAS, the Grand Jury found that Superintendent Jackson
failed to implement proper procedures for record management and
mandatory reporting to both the Department of Children and Families
and the Department of Education; and

WHEREAS, the Grand Jury found that Superintendent Jackson
failed to implement a proper procedure for removing any teacher who
faces allegations that involve the health or safety of a student; and

WHEREAS, the Grand Jury found that Superintendent Jackson
failed to provide adequate, necessary and frequent trainings for school
district personnel, especially in the areas of ethics, child abuse and
mandatory reporting obligations; and

WHEREAS, Superintendent Jackson is responsible for the conduct of
school personnel and the safety and well-being of the students; and

WHEREAS, Superintendent Jackson has failed her responsibilities
and duties to the parents and students of the Okaloosa County School
District due to her failure to provide adequate, necessary and frequent
training, a lack of supervision of school district personnel, and a failure
to implement adequate safe-guards, policies, and reporting require-
ments to protect the safety and well-being of the students; and

WHEREAS, Superintendent Jackson has contravened her oath of
office as set forth in Article II, section 5, of the Florida Constitution, to
“...faithfully perform the duties” of Superintendent of Schools for Oka-
loosa County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, due to her clear neglect of duty and incompetence, Su-
perintendent Jackson can no longer demonstrate the qualifications
necessary to meet her duties in office; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the residents and students of
Okaloosa County, and the citizens of the State of Florida, that Super-
intendent Jackson be immediately suspended from the public office,
which she now holds;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, RON DESANTIS, Governor of Florida, pur-
suant to the Constitution and the laws of the State of Florida, do hereby
find, determine, and for the purposes of Article IV, section 7, of the
Florida Constitution, allege as follows:

A. Mary Beth Jackson is, and at all times material was, the Su-
perintendent of Schools for Okaloosa County, Florida.

B. The office of Superintendent is within the purview of the
suspension powers of the Governor, pursuant to Article IV,
section 7, of the Florida Constitution.

C. The actions and omissions of Mary Beth Jackson as referenced
constitute neglect of duty and incompetence for the purposes of
Article IV, section 7, of the Florida Constitution.

D. If, after execution of this suspension, additional facts are dis-
covered that illustrate further neglect of duty and in-
competence—or other constitutional grounds for suspension of
Mary Beth Jackson—this Executive Order may be amended to
allege those additional facts.
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BEING FULLY ADVISED in the premises, and in accordance with
the Constitution and the laws of the State of Florida, this Executive
Order is issued, effective immediately:

Section 1. Mary Beth Jackson is hereby suspended from the public
office that she now holds, to wit: Superintendent of Schools for Okaloosa
County, Florida.

Section 2. Mary Beth Jackson is hereby prohibited from performing
any official act, duty, or function of public office; from receiving any pay
or allowance; and from being entitled to any of the emoluments or pri-
vileges of public office during the period of this suspension, which period
shall be from the effective date hereof, until a further executive order is
issued, or as otherwise provided by law.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto
set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the
State of Florida to be affixed, at Tallahassee, this
11th day of January, 2019.

Ron DeSantis
GOVERNOR

ATTEST:
Michael Ertel
SECRETARY OF STATE

[Referred to the Senate Special Master.]

MEMORANDUM

To: Debbie Brown, Secretary
From: Bill Galvano, President
Subject: Executive Order of Suspension 19-13,

In re Mary Beth Jackson
Date: March 4, 2019

On Friday, March 1, 2019, Executive Order of Suspension 19-13 was
challenged by way of a Petition for Writ of Quo Warranto in the Florida
Supreme Court. Subsequent to filing the Writ, Ms. Jackson requested
the matter be held in abeyance and the Governor had no objection.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 12.9(2), the proceedings regarding EO 19-13
are held in abeyance.

EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 19-14
(Executive Order of Suspension)

WHEREAS, Article IV, Section 7 of the Florida Constitution provides
in relevant part that, “the Governor may suspend from office ... any
county officer for ... neglect of duty ...[or] incompetence”; and

WHEREAS, Scott Israel is presently serving as the Sheriff for Bro-
ward County, Florida, having been reelected by the voters of Broward
County in 2016 for a four-year term; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Florida Statute § 30.15, it is the duty of
elected sheriffs to be the conservators of the peace in their respective
counties; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Florida Statute § 30.07, “sheriffs may ap-
point deputies to act under them who shall have the same power as the
sheriff appointing them, and for the neglect and default of whom in the
execution of their office the sheriff shall be responsible”; and

WHEREAS, sheriffs are responsible for appointing command staff
who are responsible for the training, response and security within the
counties, including airports, seaports and schools within their jur-
isdiction; and

WHEREAS, sheriffs are responsible for the recruitment, hiring and
promotion of their command staff and deputy sheriffs; and

WHEREAS, on February 14, 2018, Marjory Stoneman Douglas High
Schoool in Parkland, Broward County, Florida, experienced a tragic
shooting, taking the lives of seventeen students and staff members; and

WHEREAS, prior to the shooting at Marjory Stoneman Douglas High
School, Broward County Sheriff’s Office had a total of 21 interactions
with the shooter, including two incidents that an internal affairs in-
vestigation later found warranted additional follow-up; and

WHEREAS, the first of the above incidents occurred in February 2016
when the Marjory Stoneman Douglas shooter posted a picture of a gun
with a statement similar to “I am going to get this gun when I turn 18
and shoot up the school”; and

WHEREAS, Broward County Deputy Eason, acting on behalf of and
in place of Sheriff Israel, did not complete an incident report, but in-
stead noted in CAD, “No threats noted and info forwarded to (SRO)
Peterson at school.”; and

WHEREAS, the second of the above incidents occurred in November
2017 when Broward County Sheriff’s Office received a call that the
Marjory Stoneman Douglas shooter “had weapons and wanted to join
the military to kill people” and “that [he] ‘might be a Columbine in the
making’ and was a threat to kill himself.”; and

WHEREAS, Broward County Deputy Treijs, acting on behalf and in
place of Sheriff Israel, did not complete an incident report, but instead
noted in CAD that the Marjory Stoneman Douglas shooter was autistic,
his location was unknown, and directed the caller to contact another
police department; and

WHEREAS, on February 14, 2018, Broward County Deputy Scot
Peterson was at all times acting on behalf of and in place of Sheriff
Israel while serving as the School Resource Officer at Marjory Stone-
man Douglas High School; and

WHEREAS, on February 14, 2018, Broward County Deputy Peterson
exercised the discretion of Sheriff Israel consciously deciding not to
engage the Marjory Stoneman Douglas shooter, while the shooter was
actively killing and attempting to kill the students and teachers of
Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School; and

WHEREAS, according to the Marjory Stoneman Douglas Public
Safety Commission Report dated January 2, 2019, there were six other
Broward County Sheriff Deputies acting on behalf of and in place of
Sheriff Israel who were in close proximity to the Marjory Stoneman
Douglas High School that “did not immediately move towards the
gunshots to confront the shooter”; and

WHEREAS, Sheriff Israel is responsible for developing, implement-
ing and training his deputies on policy related to active shooters; and

WHEREAS, Sheriff Israel is responsible for inserting into the Bro-
ward County Sheriff’s Office Active Shooter Policy that a deputy “may”
enter the area or structure to engage an active shooter and preserve life;
and

WHEREAS, on November 15, 2018, Sheriff lsrael stated to the
Marjory Stoneman Douglas Public Safety Commission “that he wanted
his deputies to exercise discretion and he did not want them engaging in
‘suicide missions.’”; and

WHEREAS, as noted by the Marjory Stoneman Douglas Public Safety
Commission Report dated January 2, 2019, Broward County Sheriff’s
Office policy for responding to an active shooter situation is inconsistent
with current and standard law enforcement practices; and

WHEREAS, even if the duty to engage an active shooter was discre-
tionary, the responsibility for the exercise of that discretion falls upon
the elected sheriff; and

WHEREAS, the Marjory Stoneman Douglas Public Safety Commis-
sion Report further revealed a failure on the part of Sheriff Israel and
his deputies to timely establish an incident command center; and

WHEREAS, to meet the Sheriff’s duty to be the conservator of the
peace, it is necessary for the Sheriff to provide adequate, up-to-date,
frequent, thorough and realistic training to handle high-risk, high-
stress situations, including mass casualty incidents; and
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WHEREAS, Sheriff Israel’s deputies interviewed by the Marjory
Stoneman Douglas Public Safety Commission could not remember the
last time they attended active shooter training or what type of training
they received; and

WHEREAS, on January 6, 2017, a tragic shooting occurred at the
Fort Lauderdale-Hollywood Airport in Broward County, Florida, taking
the lives of five and injuring dozens more; and

WHEREAS, during the shooting at the Fort Lauderdale-Hollywood
Airport the Broward County Sheriff’s Office failed to contain and
maintain security resulting in a breach of airport security; and

WHEREAS, an internal investigation into the Fort Lauderdale Air-
port shooting uncovered a lack of leadership by Sheriff Israel, including:
a failure by Sheriff Israel to establish proper containment procedures
for the crime scene, a failure by Sheriff Israel to establish a centralized
command and response, a failure by Sheriff Israel to provide his de-
puties adequate, thorough and realistic training, and a failure by
Sheriff Israel to establish an appropriate response to a mass casualty
incident; and

WHEREAS, the investigation also revealed that Sheriff Israel’s ne-
glect of duty and incompetence lead to “most of the law enforcement
personnel who responded [lacking] clear instructions, objectives, and
roles.”; and

WHEREAS, Sheriff Israel has egregiously failed in his duties as
Sheriff for Broward County; and

WHEREAS, Sheriff Israel failed to maintain a culture of vigilance
and thoroughness amongst his deputies in protecting the peace in
Broward County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, Sheriff Israel has demonstrated during multiple in-
cidents that he has not provided for the proper training of his deputies;
and

WHEREAS, two separate reports into the recent mass casualty
shootings in Broward County specifically found that Sheriff Israel has
not and does not provide frequent training for his deputies resulting in
the deaths of twenty-two individuals and a response that is inadequate
for the future safety of Broward County residents; and

WHEREAS, two separate reports into the recent mass casualty
shootings in Broward County specifically found that Sheriff Israel has
not implemented proper protocols to provide guaranteed access to
emergency services, nor proper protocols to have timely, unified com-
mand centers setup to control a crime scene, leading to confusion, a lack
of recognized chain-of-command, and ultimately a failure to contain the
dangerous situation; and

WHEREAS, Sheriff lsrael has contravened his oath of office as set
forth in Article II, section 5, of the Florida Constitution, to “...faithfully
perform the duties” of Sheriff of Broward County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, due to his demonstrated neglect of duty and in-
competence, Sheriff Israel can no longer demonstrate the qualifications
necessary to meet his duties in office; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the residents of Broward
County, and the citizens of the State of Florida, that Sheriff Israel be
immediately suspended from the public office, which he now holds;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, RON DESANTIS, Governor of Florida, pur-
suant to the Constitution and the laws of the State of Florida, do hereby
find, determine, and for the purposes of Article IV, section 7, of the
Florida Constitution, allege as follows:

A. Scott Israel is, and at all times material was, the Sheriff for
Broward County, Florida.

B. The office of sheriff is within the purview of the suspension
powers of the Governor, pursuant to Article IV, section 7, of
the Florida Constitution.

C. The actions and omissions of Scott Israel as referenced above
and as noted in the Marjory Stoneman Douglas Public Safety
Commission Report, dated January 2, 2019 and attached
hereto, constitute neglect of duty and incompetence for the
purposes of Article IV, section 7, of the Florida Constitution.

D. If, after execution of this suspension, additional facts are dis-
covered that illustrate further neglect of duty and in-
competence—or other constitional grounds for suspension of
Sheriff Israel—this Executive Order may be amended to allege
those additional facts.

BEING FULLY ADVISED in the premises, and in accordance with
the Constitution and the laws of the State of Florida, this Executive
Order is issued, effective immediately:

Section 1. Scott Israel is hereby suspended from the public office that
he now holds, to wit: Sheriff for Broward County, Florida.

Section 2. Scott Israel is hereby prohibited from performing any of-
ficial act, duty, or function of public office; from receiving any pay or
allowance; and from being entitled to any of the emoluments or privi-
leges of public office during the period of this suspension, which period
shall be from the effective date hereof, until a further executive order is
issued, or as otherwise provided by law.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto
set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the
State of Florida to be affixed, at Tallahassee, this
11th day of January, 2019.

Ron DeSantis
GOVERNOR

ATTEST:
Michael Ertel
SECRETARY OF STATE

[Referred to the Senate Special Master.]

EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 19-19
(Executive Order of Suspension)

WHEREAS, Article IV, Section 7 of the Florida Constitution provides
in relevant part that, “the Governor may suspend from office ... any
county officer for ... misfeasance ... neglect of duty ... [or] incompetence”;
and

WHEREAS, Susan Bucher is presently serving as the Supervisor of
Elections for Palm Beach County, Florida, having been reelected by the
voters of Palm Beach County in 2016 for a four-year term; and

WHEREAS, throughout the voting process and in the days after the
November 6, 2018 General Election, Supervisor Bucher demonstrated
on a national stage that she was unable to comply with the laws of the
state and her statutory duties as the Supervisor of Elections, as well as
accurately report information related to the number of ballots that had
been cast, counted and remaining to be counted, and failed in properly
conducting the recount, by failing to act in a diligent and prudent
manner, including being the only county to completely fail to complete
the recounts; and

WHEREAS, on January 17, 2019, Florida Secretary of State Michael
Ertel wrote a letter addressed to me in my official capacity as Governor
of the State of Florida presenting a detailed assessment of the failures of
Supervisor Bucher and a request to suspend her from office to protect
integrity of elections in Palm Beach County; and

WHEREAS, prior to the 2018 Election Cycle, Supervisor Bucher was
the only supervisor in the state to refuse and reject Department of
Homeland Security-sponsored servers and extra security measures to
combat the threat of cyber-terrorism; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor Bucher failed in her duties to select polling
locations under Chapter 101, Florida Statutes, by failing to select
polling locations with consideration of potential barriers, including se-
lecting a polling location within a gated community that denied the
opportunity for other voters to enter the community and cast their vote;
and

WHEREAS, Florida Statute § 102.141 requires timely reporting of
election results; and
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WHEREAS, on November 6, 2018, including the hours and days
afterwards, Supervisor Bucher failed to properly report the number of
ballots that had been canvassed as required by Florida Statute §
102.141; and

WHEREAS, during the machine and manual recount, Supervisor
Bucher failed to provide for a controlled, efficient, transparent and re-
sponsive recount operation in Palm Beach County; and

WHEREAS, a judge of the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit held that Su-
pervisor Bucher failed to submit improperly completed ballots to the
Canvassing Board in violation of Florida Statutes §§ 101.5614 and
101.68; and

WHEREAS, a judge of the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit found that Su-
pervisor Bucher was allowing her staff to make voter intent determi-
nations and fill out duplicate ballots in violation of the duties and re-
sponsibilities delegated to the Canvassing Board, as well as outside of
the transparency requirements of handling ballots, in violation of
Florida Statutes §§ 101.5614 and 101.68; and

WHEREAS, various media outlets had to file a lawsuit to require
Supervisor Bucher to allow for transparency and sunshine in the review
of ballots during the recounts; and

WHEREAS, based on the results of the First Unofficial Returns,
Florida's Secretary of State ordered a statewide recount of the votes cast
with respect to the offices of United States Senator, Governor, and
Commissioner of Agriculture; and

WHEREAS, the statutory deadline for each county to file the Second
Unofficial Returns reflecting the results of the machine recount was 3
p.m. on Thursday, November 15, 2018; and

WHEREAS, having knowledge of the statutory deadlines for the
completion of the machine recount, Supervisor Bucher consciously
decided to not follow her duties to complete the machine recount for the
applicable races; and

WHEREAS, during the machine recount, various media outlets
documented the Palm Beach County Supervisor of Elections office with
no machines running or staff working throughout the days and eve-
nings; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor Bucher made a premediated decision to not
complete the statutorily required machine recount or submit Second
Unofficial Returns by the 3 p.m. deadline, in violation of Florida law;
and

WHEREAS, Supervisor Bucher and her staff were documented al-
tering ballot tabulation machines to the point where they overheated
and failed to work; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor Bucher failed to prepare for and implement a
plan to comply with the statutory deadline for the machine recount; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor Bucher is solely responsible for advocating
and securing funding for new, efficient and reliable ballot tabulation
machines for the 3rd largest voting county in the state; and

WHEREAS, having knowledge of the statutory deadlines for the
completion of the manual recount, Supervisor Bucher consciously
decided to not follow her duties to complete the manual recount for the
applicable races; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor Bucher took 50 days after Election Day to
complete her statutory duties to conduct the recounts; and

WHEREAS, post-Election, Supervisor Bucher failed to provide a
complete, sufficient and accurate Conduct of Election Report, as re-
quired by Florida Statute § 102.141(9), which is impeding the ability of
the Department of State, Palm Beach County Canvassing Board, and
members of the public to adequately assess and review the elections
process; and

WHEREAS, as of January 18, 2019, the Palm Beach County Super-
visor of Elections website has failed to adequately provide information
to voters in Palm Beach County about upcoming municipal elections in
March, including failing to identify which municipalities have elections,

early voting times and locations, links to the municipal websites for
more information, or Election Day precincts and polling locations; and

WHEREAS, Supervisors of Elections must carry out their duties in a
manner consistent with state and federal law to preserve public con-
fidence in the integrity of the elections process and the competence of
elections officials; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor Bucher has failed in her duties as Palm
Beach County Supervisor of Elections; and

WHEREAS, her failures tarnished the State of Florida and cause
people to question the ability to properly run elections; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor Bucher has contravened her oath of office as
set forth in Article II, section 5, of the Florida Constitution, to
“...faithfully perform the duties” of Supervisor of Elections of Palm
Beach County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, due to her demonstrated misfeasance, incompetence, and
neglect of duty, Supervisor Bucher can no longer demonstrate the
qualifications necessary to meet her duties in office; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the residents of Palm Beach
County, and the citizens of the State of Florida, that Supervisor Bucher
be immediately suspended from the public office, which she now holds;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, RON DESANTIS, Governor of Florida, pur-
suant to the Constitution and the laws of the State of Florida, do hereby
find, determine, and for the purposes of Article IV, section 7, of the
Florida Constitution, allege as follows:

A. Susan Bucher is, and at all times material was, the Supervisor
of Elections for Palm Beach County, Florida.

B. The office of Supervisor of Elections is within the purview of
the suspension powers of the Governor, pursuant to Article IV,
section 7, of the Florida Constitution.

C. The actions and omissions of Susan Bucher referenced above,
and in the letter from Secretary of State Michael Ertel, dated
January 17, 2019 and attached hereto, constitute misfeasance,
incompetence, neglect of duty—or all of these—for the pur-
poses of Article IV, section 7, of the Florida Constitution.

D. If, after execution of this suspension, additional facts are dis-
covered that illustrate further misfeasance, incompetence, or
neglect of duty—or other constitutional grounds for suspen-
sion of Supervisor Bucher—this Executive Order may be
amended to allege those additional facts.

BEING FULLY ADVISED in the premises, and in accordance with
the Constitution and the laws of the State of Florida, this Executive
Order is issued, effective immediately:

Section 1. Susan Bucher is hereby suspended from the public office
that she now holds, to wit: Supervisor of Elections for Palm Beach
County, Florida.

Section 2. Susan Bucher is hereby prohibited from performing any
official act, duty, or function of public office; from receiving any pay or
allowance; and from being entitled to any of the emoluments or privi-
leges of public office during the period of this suspension, which period
shall be from the effective date hereof, until a further executive order is
issued, or as otherwise provided by law.

Section 3. As of the signing of this executive order, the Florida De-
partment of Law Enforcement, assisted by other law enforcement
agencies as necessary, is requested to: (i) assist in the immediate
transition of Susan Bucher from the Palm Beach County Supervisor of
Elections Office, with access only to retrieve her personal belongings;
(ii) ensure that no files, papers, documents, notes, records, computers,
or removable storage media are removed from the Palm Beach County
Supervisor of Elections Office by Susan Bucher or any of her staff; and
(iii) allow Florida Department of State employees immediate access to
all files within the Palm Beach County Supervisor of Elections Office for
review, analysis, and copying for any and all purposes.
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Section 4. I hereby appoint Wendy S. Link as the Supervisor of
Elections for Palm Beach County, Florida, effective immediately.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto
set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the
State of Florida to be affixed, at Tallahassee, this
18th day of January, 2019.

Ron DeSantis
GOVERNOR

ATTEST:
Michael Ertel
SECRETARY OF STATE

Office of Governor Ron DeSantis January 25, 2019
State of Florida
PL-1 The Capitol
400 S. Monroe St.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0001

Gov. DeSantis:

Please consider this my official letter of resignation as the Palm
Beach County Supervisor of Elections effective immediately.

Sincerely,
Susan Bucher

[This matter having been resolved was closed.]

EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS WITHDRAWN

President Bill Galvano January 18, 2019
The Florida Senate
The Capitol, Suite 409
Tallahassee, FL 32399

Dear President Galvano:

I am writing to inform you that I have retracted the following ap-
pointments made on January 4 and 7, 2019, that require Senate con-
firmation. Please see the complete list below:

Philip Diaz, Board of Chiropractic Medicine
Dr. Zachariah Zachariah, Board of Governors of the State University

System
Dr. Jay Patel, Board of Governors of the State University System
Fred Salerno, Board of Governors of the State University System
Nicole Washington, Board of Governors of the State University System
Dr. Enrique Ginzburg, Board of Medicine
Nicolas Romanello, Board of Medicine
Linville Atkins, Board of Optometry
Dr. Mario Cabrera, Board of Veterinary Medicine
Dr. Christopher Smith, Board of Veterinary Medicine
Dr. Shobha Gupta, Broward College District Board of Trustees
David Maymon, Broward College District Board of Trustees
G. Edward Clement, Central Florida Expressway Authority
Randy Glisson, Central Florida Expressway Authority
Jay Madara, Central Florida Expressway Authority
Hannah Causseaux, Chipola College District Board of Trustees
Avis Craig, College of Central Florida District Board of Trustees
Robert Durrance, College of Central Florida District Board of Trustees
William Edgar, College of Central Florida District Board of Trustees
Robert Winsler, College of Central Florida District Board of Trustees
Richard Kane, Construction Industry Licensing Board
Carlos Beruff, Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission
Joshua Kellam, Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission
Christopher Groom, Florida Citrus Commission
Vernon Hollingsworth, Florida Citrus Commission
Robert Stork, Florida Polytechnic University Board of Trustees
Michael Roy, Florida Real Estate Appraisal Board
Poul Hornsleth, Florida Real Estate Commission
John Sherrard, Florida Real Estate Commission
Jeffrey Novotny, Florida Transportation Commission

Charles Powell, Gulf Coast State College District Board of Trustees
Joe Tannehill, Jr., Gulf Coast State College District Board of Trustees
Dipa Shah, Hillsborough Community College District Board of Trustees
Mark Feurer, Indian River State College District Board of Trustees
Christa Luna, Indian River State College District Board of Trustees
Brantley Schirard, Indian River State College District Board of

Trustees
Robert Richter, Miami-Dade College District Board of Trustees
Dr. Cindy Roe Littlejohn, Northwest Florida Water Management

District Governing Board
John Drew, Northeast Regional Planning Council
Tamela Cullens, South Florida State College District Board of Trustees
Nathan Stonecipher, St. Petersburg College District Board of Trustees
Thomas Grady, State Board of Education
Andrew Pollack, State of Board Education
Mark Goodson, State College of Florida, Manatee-Sarasota District

Board of Trustees
Maicel Green, Tallahassee Community College District Board of

Trustees
Michael Millett, Tampa Bay Regional Transit Authority

Sincerely,

Ron DeSantis
Governor

The Honorable Ron DeSantis January 25, 2019
Governor
State of Florida
PL05, The Capitol
400 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0001

Dear Governor DeSantis:

On behalf of the Florida Senate and pursuant to Senate Rule 12.8,
attached is all evidence of the following gubernatorial appointments
withdrawn as outlined in your letter dated January 18, 2019.

Philip Diaz, Board of Chiropractic Medicine
Dr. Zachariah Zachariah, Board of Governors of the State University

System
Dr. Jay Patel, Board of Governors of the State University System
Fred Salerno, Board of Governors of the State University System
Nicole Washington, Board of Governors of the State University System
Dr. Enrique Ginzburg, Board of Medicine
Nicolas Romanello, Board of Medicine
Linville Atkins, Board of Optometry
Dr. Mario Cabrera, Board of Veterinary Medicine
Dr. Christopher Smith, Board of Veterinary Medicine
Dr. Shobha Gupta, Broward College District Board of Trustees
David Maymon, Broward College District Board of Trustees
G. Edward Clement, Central Florida Expressway Authority
Randy Glisson, Central Florida Expressway Authority
Jay Madara, Central Florida Expressway Authority
Hannah Causseaux, Chipola College District Board of Trustees
Avis Craig, College of Central Florida District Board of Trustees
Robert Durrance, College of Central Florida District Board of Trustees
William Edgar, College of Central Florida District Board of Trustees
Robert Winsler, College of Central Florida District Board of Trustees
Richard Kane, Construction Industry Licensing Board
Carlos Beruff, Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission
Joshua Kellam, Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission
Christopher Groom, Florida Citrus Commission
Vernon Hollingsworth, Florida Citrus Commission
Robert Stork, Florida Polytechnic University Board of Trustees
Michael Roy, Florida Real Estate Appraisal Board
Poul Hornsleth, Florida Real Estate Commission
John Sherrard, Florida Real Estate Commission
Jeffrey Novotny, Florida Transportation Commission
Charles Powell, Gulf Coast State College District Board of Trustees
Joe Tannehill, Jr., Gulf Coast State College District Board of Trustees
Dipa Shah, Hillsborough Community College District Board of Trustees
Mark Feurer, Indian River State College District Board of Trustees
Christa Luna, Indian River State College District Board of Trustees
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